
 
i 

 
 

 

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (EHDC) 

AGENDA 
 

Membership:  
 

Councillor Carter (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Smallcorn (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors (EHDC)  
Glass, Johnson, Mouland, Onslow and 
Wherrell 

Councillors (HBC)  
Mrs Blackett, Hart, Hilton, Johnson and 
Shimbart  

 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
3 June 2013 
 
Contact Officer: Penny Milne 023 92446234 
 Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 

 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2.  Minutes   
 

1 - 2 

3.  Matters Arising   
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interests   
 

 

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee 

Date: Tuesday 11 June 2013   

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, East Hants District Council, Penns Place, 
Petersfield, Hants GU31 4EX 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5.  Chairman's Report   
 

 

6.  People Plan 2013-14   
 

3 - 16 

7.  Corporate Training Plan   
 

17 - 32 

8.  Councillor Training Programme   
 

33 - 40 

9.  Staff Focus Group Action Plan 2013-14   
 

41 - 48 

10.  Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedures   
 

49 - 56 

 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 

 

 
 

 None 
 

 



 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073. 

 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda.  
 
Disa
[...]
�,� �!�"��
����"�#���$���&����'�!���������"�#�!� +�"��&�#�*�1���++�����$���� �������-��

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



��

��������	
������	������

����
���
��������

�

#�"�#��������� ��!"� �%���# �����""�!$��"��-�����������������9 ���!� ����
!���!��"�(�
�
� �����+ ��!��,� �!�"������"�#(�
����"�##�! �0���!��!*���5#�  *����� #�-���$���6��!!�##�:����$����,�+���;�
�
��&����'�!���������"�#(�
����"�##�! �
! �5�'#�")���*�����#���*�
! �
����##"�!����$�����!��:����$����
,�+���;�
�
�
�

�
�

����������'�"�����"�0����+�11������0�"��"#!0�0����+��1����
�

Page 2



1 

 

NON EXEMPT                            

 

                
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL/EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT 

COUNCIL 

 

Joint Human Resources Committee 11 June 2013 

 

PEOPLE PLAN 2013-14 

Report of: Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (HR)  
 
FOR DECISION Information Item  
 
Portfolio: Marketing & Development: Councillor Cheshire & Councillor Phillips 
 
Key Decision: N/A  

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This reports provides Joint HR Committee with an overview of the 

proposed People Plan for 2013-14.   
 
1.2 This plan is intended to be an evolving document which can flex and 

change in line with organisational priorities. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to:  
 
 a) note the content of the report and the attached People Plan. 
 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 The People Plan provides the strategic and operational direction for HR. 

This plan has been revised since its original implementation in 2012 to 
take account of organisational priorities for 2013-14.  

 
3.2 The 2012-13 plan proved successful with a significant amount of activity 

being undertaken by the HR team to deliver the plan.  It’s worth noting that 
the content of the people plan is in addition to the to the day to day 
operational HR workload and demonstrates the level of commitment and 
work provided to the Councils by HR. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Pag
[...]
            

 

                
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL/EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT 

COUNCIL 

 

Joint Human Resource Committee 11 June 2013 

  

CORPORATE TRAINING PLAN 2013-14 

Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (HR)  
 
FOR DECISION: Information Item  
 
Portfolio: Marketing & Development: Councillor Cheshire & Councillor Phillips 
 
Key Decision: N/A  

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This reports provides Joint HR Committee with an overview of the 

corporate training needs analysis [TNA] undertaken during Q4 12/13 and 
the subsequent Corporate Training Plan which has been developed for 
2013-14.   

 
1.2 This Corporate Training Plan will ensure that the skills sets of employees 

are developed and training budget is spent in the areas of greatest need.   
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to:  
 
 a) note the content of the report and the attached Corporate Training Plan  

for use across both Councils. 
 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 Training needs analysis [TNA] is the process of identifying the training, 

learning and development needs of staff. It considers the skills, knowledge 
and behaviours of staff and looks at how to develop them, both to deliver 
the organisation’s strategic objectives and support the individual’s career 
progression. 

 
3.2 In analysing the results from the TNA, account has been taken of the 

Councils’ strategic goals and future direction to anticipate the types of 
skills we will need our staff to develop in the future. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



2 

 

 
3.3 The results from the TNA have been formulated into a cohesive corporate 

training plan for 2013/14. This approach will ensure that the corporate 
training spend is channeled in the right areas to develop key skills for the 
future. 

 
 
4.0 Subject of the report 
 
4.1  JMT and Extended JMT were asked to complete a TNA exercise for their 

Cluster/Service area during Q4 2012/13. The intention of this exerc
[...]
r, Service Manager (HR)  
 
FOR  DECISION Information Item Only  
 
Portfolio: Marketing & Development: Councillor Phillips 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
  

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This report provides Joint HR Committee with information on the agreed 

Councillor Training Programme for implementation. This training 
programme has been developed in conjunction with the Portfolio Holders 
for the Marketing & Development Cluster and Democratic Services. The 
training programme has been developed for both East Hampshire District 
Council and Havant Borough Council.  Development of a joint programme 
is more efficient and cost effective. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee note the content of the 

Councillor Training Programme and promote it’s use with Councillors. 
 
 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 The position of Councillors is vital in the local community. Whilst there are 

no formal qualifications that Councillors need to hold it is essential that 
they are provided with the right training opportunities. 

 
3.2 Councillors are required to balance the needs and interests of their 

residents, voters, political parties and the Councils. We recognise that 
there is a specialist skill set needed to ensure Councillors are the most 
effective that they can be. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



3.3 Investing time in Councillor training and development is crucial for the 
future. The environment that we work in is ever changing, never more than 
at the present.  This means that we are constantly presented with new 
challenges, such as reduced finance from central government and 
increased customer expectations.  These challenges, facing both 
Councils, means that we will need to make some significant decisions 
about the ways in which services are delivered in the future. Councillors 
will require commercial acumen, negotiation and media handling skills to 
help them manage these decisions and communicate them effectively.
[...]
trategic level. 

Strategic Awareness This will focus on raising strategic and 
commercial awareness of Councillors to enable 
Councillors to effectively contribute to setting the 
strategic agenda and programme of work for the 
Councils. 

Executive 
Member 

Role of 
Cabinet/Democratic 
Services 

An in-house session will be available to enable 
Councillors to fully understand the role of Cabinet 
and Democratic Services when operating in an 
Executive Member role. 

 

Page 40



1 

 

NON EXEMPT                            

 

                
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL/EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT 

COUNCIL 

 

Joint Human Resources Committee 11 June 2013 

 

STAFF FOCUS GROUP ACTION PLAN 2013-14 

Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (HR)  
 
FOR DECISION Information Item  
 
Portfolio: Marketing & Development: Councillor Cheshire & Councillor Phillips 
 
Key Decision: N/A  

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This reports provides Joint HR Committee with detail relating to the staff 

focus group action plan for 2013-14.  
 
1.2 This plan identifies key suggested actions from staff focus group 

representatives to improve organisational climate and future staff survey 
results.    

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to:  
 
 a) note the content of the report and the attached Staff Focus Group 

Action Plan for 2013-14. 
 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 The ‘Staff Focus Group’ was set up in 2012 in response to the staff survey 

results of 2011-12. In particular, this group was set up to improve staff 
engagement across the Councils’ and address the issue that only 25% of 
staff who responded to the survey believed that the results would be acted 
upon. This figure remains unchanged for 2012-13.   

 
3.2 The Staff Focus Group has been in place now for about 12 months. In the 

early days it’s fair to say the meetings were pretty sporadic but over time 
the concept has gained momentum. Staff representatives now meet on a 
monthly basis to discuss key issues facing the Councils’ and its staff. The 

Agenda Item 9

Page 41



2 

 

aim of the group is to increase staff engagement and drive an ongoing 
process of improvement and change. 

 
3.3 The most recent staff survey identified a number of key findings relating to 

how staff perceive their workload; the overall leadership within EHDC/HBC 
and the working environment. In light of this a workshop was held with the 
Staff Focus Group in January 2013 to enable an employee owned action 
plan to be produced. 

 
4.0 Subject of the report 
 

Staff Focus Group 
4.1 Representatives from service areas across both Councils attended a focus 

group on 11th January, 2013. This enabled representatives to: 
 

- Review the results of the survey 
- Work with their own service teams to identify potential improvement 

actions 
- Represent the views of their service teams within the focus group and 

resultant action plan 
- Help develop the action plan 
- Oversee the implementation of the plan 

 
4.2 At this initial meeting, the key themes from the survey were explored by 

the group as follows: 
 

- staff don’t believe the survey is acted upon 
 - workload is not perceived as being realistic 
- perception of JMT 
- staff not having regular 1-1’s 
- how staff/services could work better together 
- how the atmosphere of the working environment could be improved 
 

4.3 The group were then tasked to explore the key themes of the survey 
outside of the meeting with their service teams and consider possible 
actions which would improve future climate survey results. 

 
4.4 A further meeting was then held on 11th February, 2013. This enabled 

each representative to share and discuss the suggested actions from their 
service area to support organisational improvement. These suggestions 
have been captured within a staff survey action plan which is attached at 
Appendix A for Joint HR Committee’s information.  

 
 Staff Survey Action Plan 
4.5 The staff survey action plan has been endorsed by the staff focus group 

as reflective of their suggestions for improvement. Each suggested 
improvement has been assigned to a lead officer to take forward with 
associated timescales. 

 
4.6 Joint HR Committee members are asked to note that the future staff 

survey will be designed by the staff focus group. It is hoped that this will 

Page 42



3 

 

improve staff engagement and ownership of response. Staff 
representatives will be able to act as champions of the future survey.  

 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
 Financial  
 
5.1 There are no financial implications identified with this report.   
 
 Legal 
 
5.2 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 Strategy 
 
5.3 Continuing to improve staff engagement and organisational climate 

supports the overall Councils’ strategy and plans. 
 
  

Customer access 
 

5.4 None to report. 
 
 Risks 
 
5.5 None to report. 
 
 Communications/Public Relations 
 
5.6 This plan has been communicated to all staff and progress against plan 

will be provided to staff on a quarterly basis.  
 
 East Hampshire/Havant 
 
5.7 To support in improving the organisational climate and staff perception of 

the Councils’. 
 
6.0 Links to other projects 
 
6.1 Improving staff engagement and staff perception of the Councils’ supports 

the overall delivery of the HR Strategy and People Plan. 
 
7.0 Conclusions 
 
7.1 The adoption of this action plan and the involvement of staff in developing 

a future staff survey will support in ensuring that there are increased levels 
of staff engagement and ownership in improvement actions and future 
staff survey responses. 

 
 

Page 43



4 

 

8.0 Recommendations 
 
8.1  For Joint HR Committee to note the content of the report and the attached 

Staff Focus Group Action Plan for 2013-14. 
 
Background papers used in the production of the report (national/regional/ 
internal reports and research): 
 
 
 
Agreed and si
[...]
   

 

                
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL/EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT 

COUNCIL 

 

Joint Human Resources Committee 11
 
June 2013 

 

ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROCEDURE 

Reportof: Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (HR)  
 
FOR DECISION Information Item  
 
Portfolio: Marketing & Development: Councillor Cheshire & Councillor Phillips 
 
Key Decision: N/A  

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This reports provides Joint HR Committee with an overview of the 

attached Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedure which has been 
produced to enable East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) and Havant 
Borough Council (HBC) to manage incidents of alcohol/substance abuse 
in the workplace.  

 
1.2 This procedure also provides detail on the type of support available to staff 

who are [suspected of] suffering from an alcohol or substance abuse 
issue.  

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to:  
 
 a) note the content of the report and attached procedure for use across 

both Councils. 
 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 A recent employee relations case which went to member appeal raised a 

significant concern that there was no set policy in place to advise the 
Councils’ and its employees on how incidents of alcohol and/or substance 
abuse will be managed in the work place. Joint HR Committee therefore 
recommended the urgent development of a document to provide this 
advice and guidance.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 49



2 

 

3.2 This report recommends the implementation of such a procedure to 
ensure that all employees are fully aware of the consequences of alcohol 
and substance abuse in the work place. In addition, it also recommends 
the introduction of alcohol and drug testing where there is a strong 
possibility of harm, known as ‘with cause’ or following a serious accident 
where alcohol and/or drugs could be a potential factor. 

 
4.0 Subject of the report 
 
4.1 It is estimated that the misuse of alcohol at work costs the economy £1.8 

billion a year1 with between 11 to 17 million working days lost each year 
due to excessive drinking. A survey by the Portman Group highlighted that 
63% of employees ring in sick after getting drunk the night before. Add to 
this the reported increase in use in the UK of illegal drugs and alcohol2 
and it highlights why it is more important than ever before for employers to 
have the right policies and procedures in place. 

 
4.2 Whilst there is no direct legal obligation to implement an alcohol and 

substance abuse procedure or implement testing processes, under the 
Health and Safety at Work Act (1974) we do have a duty to ensure so far 
as is reasonably practicable, the health, safety and welfare of staff. In 
addition, the Road Traffic Act (1988) details that it is an offence for any 
person to drive a motor vehicle on a road or other public place whilst unfit 
due to alcohol or taking drugs. The Corporate Manslaughter Act (2007) 
also means that the Councils’ could be prosecuted where company 
vehicles are involved in road traffic fatalities where the driver is under the 
influence of drugs or alcohol. 

 
4.3  The procedure contained in this document sets out how the Councils’ will 

manage incidents of alcohol and substance abuse in the workplace. This 
procedure makes it clear that alcohol and substance abuse will not be 
tolerated in the work place and that both issues can put an employee’s 
employment at risk. This offsets the risks associated at 4.2 of legal action 
arising. 

 
4.4 Whilst instances of abuse could lead to the dismissal of an employee from 

the Council, employees who have voluntarily declared an alcohol or 
substance related problem will be dealt with sympathetically. The drafted 
procedure specifically makes reference to providing support for employees 
who have a declared dependency. 

 
4.5 It is also proposed to introduce alcohol and drug testing as part of this 

procedure. The extent to which an em
[...]
 Title:   Service Manager (Human Resources) 
 Telephone:  02392 446139 
 E-Mail:  caroline.tickner@havant.gov.uk  

Page 52



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedure 
 

Published [DATE] 

1. Introduction 

Havant Borough Council and East Hampshire District Council are committed to providing a safe 
working environment ensuring the health, safety and welfare of all employees. This includes as far 
as reasonably practicable promoting good health and well being for all our employees.   
 
The Councils’ will take all reasonable steps to reduce, if not eliminate, the risk of injuries or incidents 
occurring due to employees suffering from the effects of alcohol or substance abuse.  
 
This procedure sets out how Havant Borough Council and East Hampshire District Council will 
manage incidents of alcohol and/or substance abuse in the workplace. It also details the type of 
support available to staff who are [or are suspected of] suffering from an alcohol or substance abuse 
issue. 
 
This procedure applies to all employees and all persons coming onto the Councils’ premises to carry 
out work on behalf of either Council.  
 

2. Principles 

Employees must not report to work whilst impaired through alcohol, drugs or other substances 
(whether illegal or not). 

Employees must not be in possession of alcohol or illegal drugs on the Councils’ premises. 

Employees must not consume alcohol, illegal drugs or take or use any substances in an 
unsanctioned way whilst at work or whilst representing the Councils’. 

Employees must not attempt to sell, distribute or supply alcohol whilst on Council premises or whilst 
representing the Councils [this excludes licensed areas within buildings and personal gifts between 
staff]. 

Employees must not attempt to sell, distribute or supply drugs which contravene the Misuse of Drugs 
Act 1971 and the Medicines Act 1968 whil
[...]
 will involve a sample of breath (for the measurement of alcohol) and/or a sample of urine 
(for the detection of drugs. 

Page 55



 

7. Related Policies and Procedures 

 Disciplinary Policy & Procedures 
Sickness Absence Policy & Procedures 
 

 

8. Review of Procedure 

This procedure will be reviewed every two years or earlier at the request of either UNISON or 
EHDC/HBC. 

 

The employee will be notified of the full testing process by the testing company at the time the 
sample is taken. 
 
An employee who refuses to undergo testing may be subject to the Councils’ relevant 
Disciplinary Policy. 
 
A positive result may lead to suspension, disciplinary action and could result in dismissal. 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 People Plan 2013-14
	People Plan 2013-14 Appx A

	7 Corporate Training Plan
	Corporate Training Plan Appx A
	Corporate Training Plan 13-14 Appx B
	Corporate Training Programme Appx C

	8 Councillor Training Programme
	Councillor Training Programme Appx A
	Councillor Training Programme Appx B

	9 Staff Focus Group Action Plan 2013-14
	Staff Survey Action Plan 2013-14 Appx A

	10 Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedures
	Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedure Appx A




Minutes of the meeting


3 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
11 June 2013 

 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 11 June 2013 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Carter (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  
 
East Hampshire District Council: Councillors Glass, Johnson, Mouland, Onslow and 
Wherrell  
 
Havant Borough Council: Councillors Mrs Blackett, Hart, Hilton, Shimbart and 
Mrs Smallcorn (Vice-Chairman) 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Johnson. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 
14 May 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

13. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report. 
 

14. PEOPLE PLAN 2013-14  
 
The Committee considered a report giving an overview of the draft People Plan 
for 2013-14.  The Committee noted that the Plan would be subject to further 
review by both Councils to reflect changing strategic priorities. 
 
In response to a member of the Committee, the officers undertook to provide an 
update in the Councillors’ Newsletter on the implementation of the Hampshire 
County Council IT system at East Hampshire, and how this will improve 
compatibility and flexibility across both Councils and with other partners. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft People Plan for 2013-14 be noted and that the Plan 
remains subject to review by both Councils. 



4 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
11 June 2013 

 

 

 
15. CORPORATE TRAINING PLAN  

 
The Committee considered a report giving an overview of the corporate training 
needs analysis undertaken during Quarter 4 of 2012-13 and the draft Corporate 
Training Plan that had been developed for 2013-14. 
 
The Committee noted that the Plan would be subject to further review by both 
Councils to reflect changing strategic priorities. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the report be noted, subject to the addition of “, provided by both 

Councils,” after “corporate training plan” in paragraph 5.3; and 
 

(2) the draft Corporate Training Plan for 2013-14 be noted and that the Plan 
remains subject to review by both Councils. 

 
 

16. COUNCILLOR TRAINING PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report on the draft Councillor Training 
Programme.  The committee noted that the Programme would be subject to 
further review to reflect changing strategic priorities. 
 
In response to concerns raised by members of the Committee, the officers 
undertook to ensure that Councillors would be given an opportunity to have an 
input into the development of the Programme as part of the wider ongoing 
consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The draft Councillor Training Programme be noted and that the 

Programme remains subject to review by both Councils: and 
 

(2) Councillors be involved as part of the consultation process to develop the 
Programme. 

 
17. STAFF FOCUS GROUP ACTION PLAN 2013-14  

 
The Committee considered the draft Staff Focus Group Action Plan for 2013-
14, which identified key suggested actions from Staff Focus Group 
representatives to improve organisational climate and future staff survey 
results. 
 
The Committee noted that the Action Plan would be subject to further review by 
both Councils to reflect changing strategic priorities. 
 
In response to a member, the officers agreed that it would be helpful to 
incorporate additional information within the Plan providing more detail on the 



  5 
 

Joint Human Resources Committee (11.6.13) 
 

 

 

timescales for meeting targets, so as to allow progress to be more closely 
monitored. 
 
The officers also undertook to provide members of the Committee with details 
of the representation from each Council on the Staff Focus Group for circulation 
outside the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Staff Focus Group Action Plan for 2013-14 be noted 
and that the Plan remains subject to review by both Councils. 
 
 

18. ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee considered a draft Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedure, 
which had been produced to enable East Hampshire District Council and 
Havant Borough Council to manage incidents of alcohol/substance abuse in the 
workplace. 
 
RESOLVED that the Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedure be approved for 
implementation as quickly as is reasonably possible and that it be 
communicated to all Councillors and staff across both Councils. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm 


